



# City of Greensboro

Melvin Municipal Building  
300 W. Washington Street  
Greensboro, NC 27401

## Legislation Text

---

**File #:** ID 16-0475, **Version:** 1

---

Resolution Authorizing Amendment # 1 for Contract #2013-5547 with Ecoflo, Inc. for Household Hazardous Waste Disposal to Renew the Contract for an Additional One-year Term and Increase Funding

Department: Field Operations  
Council District: All

Public Hearing: N/A  
Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Dale Wyrick, Department Director 336-373-2783  
Contact 2 and Phone: Chris Marriott, Deputy Department Director 336-373-7612

### **PURPOSE:**

The Field Operations Department is responsible for meeting state requirements to provide hazardous waste disposal services in Greensboro. The Department plans to amend the current contract. The amendment will renew the contract for a one year term and increase the estimated contract value. The contract value is greater than \$100,000, which requires City Council approval.

### **BACKGROUND:**

The Centralized Contracting Division performed a competitive solicitation through the Greensboro Electronic System in 2013 to select the current contractor for a three year term with two potential one-year renewals. The Field Operations Department and contractor mutually agree to renew the current contract for an additional one-year term, extending the current end date of August 31, 2016 to August 31, 2017. The M/WBE Office concurs with the one year renewal.

The contract was originally let in 2013 for an estimated annual value of \$559,825 based on costs at that time. N.C. General Statutes 130A -309.130 through 130A- 309.141, provide that the disposal of electronic waste is prohibited in landfills. The City's requirements to receive electronic waste in accordance with State mandates have resulted in increased household hazardous waste tons.

The contract amendment will increase the current contract value by \$385,000 to cover the funding gap that has occurred over the first three year term. Additionally, the contract amendment will fund the renewal (fourth year) by increasing the current estimated annual funding from \$559,825 to \$780,000. This brings the total estimated contract value to \$2,142,475.

### **BUDGET IMPACT:**

Funding for the current contract will be drawn from account number 101-4305-02.5429. Funding for the renewal of the amended agreement (2016-17) is anticipated to be available in the 2016-17 Annual Budget. Funding in future years is contingent upon City Council appropriations through the annual budget.

### **RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:**

City Council approval of the resolution authorizing Amendment #1 for Contract #2013-5547 with Ecoflo, Inc. for Household Hazardous Waste Disposal to renew the contract for an additional one-year term and increase funding is requested.

**COMMITTEE ACTION:** This item was referred to Council by the Infrastructure Committee.